inflation, the NAV will change by approximately 4.6%.

NAV Sensitivity To Change In Cost Inflation
Cost inflation rates
(%) 4 5 6 7 8

NAV/share (Rs) 281 270 258 249 241
Change in NAV (%) 8.9 4.5 - (4.6) (9.4)
Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

The combined impact of a 100bps increase in sales price
inflation and cost inflation will be an increase in NAV of
1.6%.

Sensitivity of NAV to changes in discount rate

 In our base case, we have assumed a discount rate of
14.1%. For every 100bps increase in the discount rate,
the NAV will fall by 3.7%.

NAV Sensitivity To Change In WACC
WACC rates (%) 12 13 14 15 16
NAV/share (Rs) 227 267 258 249 241
Change in NAV (%) 7.1 3.5 - (3.7) (6.8)
Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

1% increase in average base
sale price impacts our NAV
positively by 1.9%

Every 100bps increase in
sale price inflation impacts
our NAV positively by 6.2%

100bps increase in cost
inputs decreases our NAV by
4.6%

100bps increase in
discounting rate impacts our
NAV negatively by 3.7%

Page | 6

 DLF: RESULTS REVIEW 2QFY20

Income Statement: Consolidated
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E
Net Sales 82,212 67,067 83,661 85,287 89,622
Growth (%) (17.2) (18.4) 24.7 1.9 5.1
Material Expenses 34,658 31,153 49,511 46,908 49,292
Employee Expenses 3,283 3,436 3,516 3,692 3,877
Other Operating Expenses 9,938 8,704 9,219 9,311 9,404
EBIDTA 34,333 23,774 21,415 25,377 27,049
EBIDTA (%) 41.8 35.4 25.6 29.8 30.2
EBIDTA Growth (%) (14.1) (30.8) (9.9) 18.5 6.6
Other Income 7,193 9,569 7,906 5,970 5,373
Depreciation 5,725 5,335 2,246 2,811 3,141
EBIT 35,801 28,008 27,075 28,536 29,282
Interest 29,798 29,507 20,619 13,064 3,750
Exceptional items (4,293) 47,053 - - -
PBT 10,295 45,554 6,457 15,472 25,531
Tax 2,293 2,631 2,774 5,415 8,936
Minority Interest (68) 129 (52) 35 35
Share of associates loss/(profit) 923 1,844 9,458 10,308 11,184
RPAT 7,148 44,638 13,192 20,330 27,745
EO items (net of tax) 2,120 (47,053) (1,273) (4,401) -
APAT 5,028 (2,415) 11,919 15,929 27,745
APAT Growth (%) 266.1 (148.0) (593.5) 33.6 74.2
EPS 2.3 (1.1) 5.4 6.8 11.8
EPS Growth (%) 195.0 (148.0) (593.5) 25.8 74.2
Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

 Balance Sheet: Consolidated
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E
SOURCES OF FUNDS
Share Capital 3,568 3,568 4,414 4,691 4,691
Warrants - 7,501 7,501 - -
Reserves 242,160 342,035 323,850 394,540 419,039
Total Shareholders Funds 245,728 353,104 335,765 399,231 423,729
Minority Interest 1,239 488 406 371 336
Long Term Debt 232,554 62,389 56,144 16,144 6,144
Short Term Debt 34,080 88,080 91,637 21,637 21,637
Current Maturities 25,389 24,438 28,599 - -
Total Debt 292,023 174,907 176,380 37,781 27,781
Deferred Taxes (43,581) 4,385 (19,372) (19,372) (19,372)
Long Term Provisions & Others 24,653 14,621 13,981 15,379 16,917
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 520,062 547,505 507,160 433,390 449,391
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Net Block 24,377 17,124 16,167 18,067 19,926
CWIP 1,528 1,373 1,029 529 529
Goodwill 10,110 10,110 10,092 10,092 10,092
Investment Property 211,916 53,607 36,958 39,962 43,211
Investments 11,576 198,320 208,682 218,990 230,175
Other Non Current Assets 39,456 31,046 34,688 34,730 34,772
Inventories 200,988 197,529 220,086 167,069 135,047
Debtors 14,174 12,858 8,323 8,178 8,594
Cash & Equivalents 41,506 32,776 48,554 32,077 48,957
ST Loans & Advances, Others 40,333 51,386 59,105 62,102 67,393
Total Current Assets 297,000 294,549 336,067 269,427 259,991
Creditors 14,073 12,175 12,771 15,325 18,390
Other Current Liabilities & Provns 61,827 46,448 123,752 143,082 130,913
Total Current Liabilities 75,900 58,623 136,523 158,407 149,303
Net Current Assets 221,100 235,926 199,545 111,020 110,687
TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 520,062 547,505 507,160 433,390 449,391
Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

Page | 7

 DLF: RESULTS REVIEW 2QFY20

Cash Flow: Consolidated
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E

PBT before minority 6,003 (1,499) 6,456 15,472 25,531

Non-operating & EO items (2,010) 79,094 (6,307) (5,970) (5,373)

Taxes (3,278) (5,839) (2,344) (5,415) (8,936)

Interest expenses 29,798 29,507 20,619 13,064 3,750

Depreciation 5,725 5,335 2,246 2,811 3,141

Working Capital Change (45,217) (34,152) (241) (15,265) 18,639

OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) (8,979) 72,446 20,430 4,696 36,752

Capex (2,032) (4,041) (5,687) (4,210) (5,000)

Free cash flow (FCF) (11,011) 68,405 14,743 486 31,752

Investments 8,785 (33,102) 4,274 (3,005) (3,249)

Non operating Income 1,963 1,361 1,461 5,970 5,373

INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) 8,716 (35,782) 48 (1,245) (2,876)

Share capital Issuance 1 0 30,942 22,500 -

Issue of Warrants - 7,501 - - -

Issue of CCDs - 82,500 - - -

Debt Issuance 39,384 (117,114) (3,693) (27,500) (10,000)

Interest expenses (31,474) (21,952) (16,775) (13,064) (3,750)

Dividend and Other Misc (39) (8,163) (1,696) (1,864) (3,246)

FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) 7,871 (57,228) 8,780 (19,927) (16,996)

NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) 7,608 (20,563) 29,258 (16,476) 16,880

Other bank deposits not part of C&CE 7,380 19,213 - - -

Closing Cash & Equivalents 41,506 32,776 48,554 32,077 48,957
Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

 Key Ratios: Consolidated
 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E
PROFITABILITY (%)
GPM 57.8 53.5 40.8 45.0 45.0
EBITDA Margin 41.8 35.4 25.6 29.8 30.2
APAT Margin 6.1 (3.6) 14.2 18.7 31.0
RoE 2.1 (0.8) 3.5 4.3 6.7
Core RoCE 7.4 6.5 8.4 11.1 13.5
RoCE 7.4 6.5 8.4 11.1 13.5
EFFICIENCY
Tax Rate (%) 22.3 5.8 43.0 35.0 35.0
Asset Turnover (x) 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4
Inventory (days) 820 1,084 911 828 615
Debtors (days) 107 74 46 35 34
Payables (days) 65 71 54 60 69
Cash Conversion Cycle (days) 862 1,087 903 804 581
Debt/EBITDA (x) 8.5 7.4 8.2 1.5 1.0
Net D/E 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.0 (0.0)
Interest Coverage 1.2 0.9 1.3 2.2 7.8
PER SHARE DATA
EPS (Rs/sh) 2.3 (1.1) 5.4 6.8 11.8
CEPS (Rs/sh) 4.9 1.3 6.4 8.0 13.2
DPS (Rs/sh) 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
BV (Rs/sh) 111.3 160.0 152.1 170.2 180.7
VALUATION
P/E 89.1 (185.5) 37.6 29.9 17.2
P/BV 1.8 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.1
EV/EBITDA 20.3 24.8 26.9 19.0 16.8
OCF/EV (%) (0.0) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
FCF/EV (%) (1.6) 11.6 2.6 0.1 7.0
FCFE/Market Cap (%) (0.7) (15.8) (1.3) (8.4) 3.8
Dividend Yield (%) 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Source: Company, HDFC sec Inst Research

Page | 8

 DLF: RESULTS REVIEW 2QFY20

Rating Definitions
BUY  :  Where the stock is expected to deliver more than 10% returns over the next 12 month period
NEUTRAL  :  Where the stock is expected to deliver (-)10% to 10% returns over the next 12 month period
SELL  :  Where the stock is expected to deliver less than (-)10% returns over the next 12 month period

Date CMP Reco Target
5-Nov-18 170 BUY 253
11-Jan-19 183 BUY 267
7-Feb-19 160 BUY 264
9-Apr-19 188 BUY 264

23-May-19 181 BUY 258
11-Jul-19 186 BUY 258
1-Aug-19 178 BUY 258